
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM: RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL
REF NO: 3PL/2022/0220/HOU CASE OFFICER Simon Wood

LOCATION: MATTISHALL APPNTYPE: Householder
Rimington POLICY: In Settlemnt Bndry
93 Dereham Road

CONS AREA: N

APPLICANT: Mr L Burtenshaw
Rimington, 93, Dereham Road Mattishall

LB GRADE: N

AGENT: S Moore Architectural Services
3  Sunny Grove Costessey

TPO: N

PROPOSAL: Conversion from Bungalow into House with Front & Rear Extensions and Detached Garage
with Annex above.

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

The application was called to Committee by the Deputy Chief Executive under the Scheme of Delegation as
the application is considered to be contentious.

KEY ISSUES

Principle of Development
Appearance and Scale
Residential Amenity
Other matters

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks full planning permission for the conversion of a single storey dwelling into a two storey
dwelling by raising the ridge and eaves level and extending the property by 1.5 stories to the front and rear.
The proposal also includes a detached garage with living accommodation above to the front of the property.

SITE AND LOCATION

The site is located within the settlement boundary of Mattishall. It is located in a predominantly residential
area with a mix of residential properties, including single storey and two storey dwellings on a staggered
building line. The property to the east , 91a, is  a two storey property on the same building line.  The property
to the west, 95, is located forward of the application property with its rear wall forward of the front wall of the
application property.

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY
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3PL/2021/1270/HOU - Raising of roof height to add additional living accommodation, including front & rear
extensions and detached garage. - Withdrawn 3-11-2021

The application history of 91a Dereham Road will also be referred to:

3PL/2021/1577/HOU - Proposed rear extension - Approved 05-01-2022

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following policies of the Breckland Local Plan, including the Proposals Maps, have been taken into
consideration in the determination of this application. The provisions of the National Planning Policy
Framework and National Planning Policy Guidance have also been taken into account, where appropriate

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (Revised 2021)
COM01 - Design
COM03 - Protection of Amenity
GEN02 - Promoting High Quality Design
TR02 - Transport Requirements

The site also lies within the Mattishall Neighbourhood Plan Area. It should be noted that the Plan pre-dates
the Local Plan.

The following policies of the Neighbourhood Plan are also considered to be of relevance:

HOU4 - Complement and enhance existing character of the village
HOU5 - High Quality and Energy Efficiency
HOU6 - Single dwellings, alterations and extensions.

CONSULTATIONS

MATTISHALL PARISH COUNCIL
Mattishall Parish Council have commented twice:

In respect of the original scheme they stated that they wished the application to be considered against
policies HOU11 and COM3 of the Local Plan to ensure that the development is not disproportionate in size,
respects the character and design of the existing dwelling, does not adversely affect the amenity of
neighbouring properties through overshadowing, loss of daylight and/or sunlight, or have an overbearing
impact/visual dominance on neighbouring properties. They draw attention to the windows on the east
elevation possibly having an overlooking impact on the neighbouring property. They also comment that the
proposed garage forward of the dwelling disrespects the character of properties on that part of Dereham
Road and adversely impacts on the building line and openness of the frontage gardens. The garage should
not be used for commercial purposes.

In relation to the revised scheme the Parish Council states that its original concerns remain. They also draw
attention to the "curved" roof to the porch not being a design feature typical of the village and being contrary
to the character of the immediate area. They recommend a pitched roof design.
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REPRESENTATIONS

Correspondence has been received from two properties as well as a letter from a solicitor received on behalf
of one of those properties. The correspondence raises the following points:

- The height of the proposed extensions and raising of the roof will prevent sunlight entering the side window
of the adjacent property 91a into the only living space in the property
- this is the only window that gives direct sunlight into the property
- one of the residents of that property has a medical condition that benefits significantly from direct sunlight
- there would be an impact on the ability to receive a mobile phone signal in the property impacting on the
ability to make personal and work calls as well as call emergency services if required
- the broadband cable for 91a Dereham Road crosses the application site and the proposed works will
interfere with this
-  the scale of the proposed development will result in overshadowing of the adjacent property 91a
- loss of privacy from the first floor windows on the eastern elevation of the proposed dwelling looking into the
proposed extension at 91a by giving a direct line of sight into the roof lantern.
- The proposed materials to be used - black roof tiles and black dormer window fascias - are not in keeping
with the character of the area.
- the proposed garage building is larger than a standard double garage and could be used for commercial
purposes or as separate residential accommodation given the facilities on the first floor of the proposed
garage building
- the proposed ridge height is marginally higher than that of the neighbouring property 91a
- the development is a meter closer to 91a and significantly increased in height from existing which will
completely eradicate sunlight and significantly reduce daylight accessing the main living accommodation
through the side window. A hip roof and light colour render on the facing wall will not resolve this.
- the side windows may be obscure glazed but can be opened
- sunlight only enters 91a from two points - the first and main point being the side window and the second the
front window which is limited by the existing garage at the front of 91a but also the proposed front projection
of the development by 3-4.5m.
- no sunlight enters the property from the rear aspect windows of the property 91a
- the proposal is contrary to policies GEN02, HOU11 and COM03 of the Breckland Local Plan
- The solicitor writing on behalf of a local resident indicates that not only are these policies not complied with
but also policies HOU4/5/6 of the more up to date Neighbourhood Plan.
- The proposal is also contrary to advice in the NPPF specifically paragraphs 126, 130 and 134 in that it will
not function well, add to the quality of the area, or add to a strong sense of place.
- The adverse impacts outweigh the financial private benefit of the applicant
- It fails the fundamental test of creating high quality places and will make their clients, their neighbours and
the communities lives significantly worse. The writer points out that the word fundamental does not appear
anywhere else in the NPPF and stresses the highest degree of protection the Minister expects to be afforded
to existing home occupiers well-being and amenities. This proposal will not create a better place for them but
will undermine their quality of life.
- The proposal is contrary to the development plan and as there are no material considerations that outweigh
the policy conflicts planning permission should be refused having regard to Section 38(6) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
- The proposed development will overlook the property to the west, 95 Dereham Road, at ground and first
floor even if the upstairs property has obscure glazing fitted.

BRECKLAND COUNCIL - PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6th September 2022

COMREPORT (ODB-Ocella One Click Agenda/Officer report)



 

- The development is far too large for the plot it occupies.

ASSESSMENT NOTES

1.0  Principle of Development

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for extensions and alterations to an existing residential
property within the settlement boundary of Mattishall. The principle of the development is acceptable subject
to compliance with policies GEN02, COM01, COM03 and TR02 of the Breckland Local Plan and policies
HOU4, HOU5 and HOU6 of the Mattishall Neighbourhood Plan. It should be noted that the Mattishall
Neighbourhood Plan pre-dates the Breckland Local Plan.  Policy HOU11 relates to the replacement,
extension or alteration of rural buildings and is not, therefore, relevant in this instance.

2.0 Appearance and Scale

2.1 Section 12 of the NPPF and Policies GEN02 and COM01 of the of the Breckland Local Plan (adopted
2019) together with policies HOU4, HOU5 and HOU6 of the Mattishall Neighbourhood Plan seek to promote
high quality design and protect the character of an area.

2.2 These policies seek to ensure that the Council achieves high quality design in all development and that
development of poor design that does not respect or improve the character of the area should be refused.
This part of Mattishall has a range of differing architectural styles. The proposal seeks to replace a single
storey dwelling with a two storey dwelling. The property would be set back 14.5m from the back of pavement.
Whilst it is broadly in line with 91a Dereham Road, it is set behind 95 Dereham Road and is not considered to
be prominent within the street scene.

2.3 The ridge of the building would increase from 5.91m in height, with a subsidiary ridge line to the side of
4.65m to a height of 7.22m to the main ridge with two outriggers projecting from the front elevation with ridge
heights of  5.9m to the eastern outrigger and 5.85 on the western outrigger.  This compares with a ridge
height of 7m of 91a Dereham Road.

2.4 The proposal shows a hipped roof which reduces the bulk of the proposal. Whilst it is noted that there are
no apparent hipped roofs within the area, the distance of the property from the road and its lack of
prominence means that it will not appear as an alien feature.

2.5 The scheme proposes to use brick and roof tiles and a condition is considered necessary and
appropriate to agree those materials prior to any work above slab level. Concern has been raised about the
curved porch detail on the front of the proposed dwelling and whether it is in keeping with the character of the
area. The existing porch has a curved detail at the entrance and the proposed is a reflection of that detail.

2.6 The proposal also includes the provision of a detached garage to the front of the property. It would have
external dimensions of 10m by 6m with a ridge height of 5.71m and an eaves height of 2.35m. It proposes
garaging at ground floor and a living room, kitchen and shower room within the roof space. Two dormer
windows are proposed facing into the front drive of the application site. Concern has been expressed that the
building will appear prominent and out of character. The building will have a degree of prominence but there
are other garage buildings within garden areas in the locality, not least at 91a. Whilst this building is in front
of that and higher, there is a clear precedence for buildings of this nature in front gardens. It should also be
noted that the building line within the area is mixed and there are properties that will be in front of, or in line
with, the garage building along that side of Dereham Road. It is considered that the garage building is not out
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of character and will not be unacceptably prominent.

2.7 This development represents a significant change to the existing single storey property. Whilst the
resulting dwelling will be substantial, its context within the street scene will reduce its visual impact and it is
considered that the proposed design and scale of the building is acceptable. It is considered appropriate to
impose a condition requiring existing and proposed slab and floor levels to be agreed before any
development commences. A condition is also suggested removing any further permitted development rights
for roof alterations and extensions.

2.8 On the basis of the above, the proposed Appearance and Scale are considered acceptable and accord
with Section 12 of the NPPF, Policies GEN02 and COM01 of the of the Breckland Local Plan (adopted 2019).

3.0 Residential Amenity

3.1 Policy COM03 of the Breckland Local Plan (adopted 2019) seeks to avoid unacceptable effects on the
residential amenity of neighbouring occupants, or development which does not provide for adequate levels of
amenity for future occupants. Of particular relevance to the consideration of this application are the points
which relate to the overlooking of windows of habitable rooms and private amenity space, overbearing
impact/visual dominance, overshadowing of private amenity space, loss of daylight and/or sunlight to existing
windows of habitable rooms.

3.2 The main properties to be impacted by this development are 91a and 95 Dereham Road. In relation to
91a Dereham Road the principal concern is about the loss of sunlight through windows, particularly a ground
floor window at the side of the property which gives light to a dining/living area. This half of that property has
a kitchen window to the front (south) of the property, and double French doors to the rear (north). The kitchen
window is impacted by the existing garage building to the front of the house.  The kitchen/dining/living area is
7.6m long when measured internally. The French Doors have a width of 3.36m and are full height.  The
existing side window measures 1.10m x  0.9m. The property has planning consent for a single storey rear
extension which would include French Doors and two windows to the rear as well as a roof lantern.  That
scheme appears to show the existing side window reduced in size to 0.9m x 0.9m.

3.3 The existing bungalow is located approximately 2.2m from the side wall of 91a extending to a distance of
3.4m where the side window is. The front part of the existing bungalow is flat roofed, with the rear part being
single storey with a ridge height of approximately 4.6m.  The proposed development would see the gap
between the properties reduced to approximately 2.3m as a consistent distance between the properties. The
main height of the dwelling would increase to 7.2m. The side roof of the building would be hipped with the
eaves height being approximately 5m. The development also includes a front projection of 3m with an eaves
height of approximately 3.7m.

3.4 The property 91a Dereham Road receives daylight from three window sources into the western half of the
property. This is from the south facing kitchen window, the east facing side window and the north facing rear
French doors. The south window is impacted upon by the existing garage within the front garden of 91a. The
proposed garage building within the application site, although taller than the garage at 91a, is to be located to
the rear of that garage and it is not considered it will have any significant impact on sunlight and daylight
entering the southern kitchen window over and above that caused by the existing garage building. In terms of
the rear French doors, the rear projection proposed as part of this application is approximately 3.4m. Whilst it
is two storey it is considered that given the distance from the boundary, it will not have a significant impact in
terms of sunlight/daylight entering the property or result in the property, including the garden area, being
overshadowed. The main impact in terms of sunlight/daylight will be to the side window. This is west facing
and will receive sunlight in the second part of the day, the degree depending on the time of year. It is
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accepted that the proposal will reduce the level of sunlight to this window, it is considered, however, that it
will not be to a degree that would be unreasonable having regard to the other light sources within the room
and the limited size of the side window. It is considered that whilst there will be an impact on the occupiers of
91a Dereham Road it is not considered to be significant enough to justify refusing permission. The case
officer has visited 91a and has viewed the development internally and externally and that has informed the
view taken.

3.5 No. 95 Dereham Road is located in front of the existing property on the application site. The existing
bungalow is located approximately 2.85m from the side boundary with 95. That will reduce to 1.95m.  The
side elevation of the existing bungalow faces the rear garden of 95 with a ridge height of approximately 5.9m
and eaves height of approximately 2.5m.  This increases to a ridge height of 7.2m and an eaves height of
5.2m. The roof is hipped and will reduce the impact of the dwelling on the rear garden space of 95. The
proposed property does not project to the rear along the boundary with 95 but does project to the front filling
the gap between the rear of 95 and the front of the application property. It runs along the existing side wall of
95.  Whilst the mass of the building is increased materially adjacent to the rear garden of 95 Dereham Road,
it is considered that given the existing relationship with the rear garden the change is not significant enough
to justify an objection on this basis.

3.6 Both adjacent properties are concerned about overlooking from the side windows at both ground and first
floor. The ground floor windows will be screened by any boundary fence/hedge. The first floor windows on
both side elevations are to bathrooms/dressing rooms. It is proposed that the windows are fitted with obscure
glass and are non opening to prevent overlooking of the rear gardens of both adjacent properties.

3.7 It is accepted that the proposal will have an impact on the amenity of both the neighbouring properties but
it is considered that the impact is not significant enough to be in conflict with policy COM03 of the Local Plan.

4 Other Matters

4.1 There have been a number of other matters raised by third parties in relation to this application.

4.2 Issues around mobile phone signals and broadband connection are not considered to be material
considerations in this instance.

4.3 There is concern that the proposed garage could be used for commercial purposes or separate
accommodation. It is considered appropriate to impose a condition ensuring that the building is used for
purposes ancillary to the domestic use of the house and is not sold, let or leased separately from the main
house.

4.4 One of the representations raises the matter of the impact of the development on the solar panels on the
roof of the garage building at 91a Dereham Road and the development being in conflict with policy HOU5 of
the Neighbourhood Plan by reducing the collection of energy from the solar panels as they will be in the
shade.  Whilst there may be some reduction in sunlight hitting the solar panels on the western flank of the
roof, this is not considered to be significant or justify refusal of the application.

4.5 Policy TR02 requires satisfactory access and parking. The site will utilise the existing access and
sufficient parking is provided within the site without utilising the garage space. The development is
considered to comply with that policy.

5 Conclusion
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5.1 It is considered that the proposal complies with the relevant policies identified above for the reasons set
out above. It is also considered that the development, by complying with these policies, also complies with
the relevant paragraphs within Section 11 of the NPPF. It is therefore considered that the proposal should be
determined in accordance with the development plan and that there are no other material considerations that
justify otherwise. The application is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

The proposal is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

CONDITIONS

1 Full Permission Time Limit (3 years)
The development must be begun not later that the expiration of THREE YEARS beginning
with the date of this permission.
Reason for condition:
As required by section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 In accordance with submitted plans NEW 2017
The development must be carried out in strict accordance with the application form, and
approved documents and drawings as set out in the table at the end of this notice.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the satisfactory development of the site.

3 External materials as approved
The development hereby permitted shall be constructed using the materials specified on the
planning application form and / or submitted drawings.
Reason for condition:-
To enable the Local Planning Authority to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the
development, as required by policies COM3, GEN2 and COM1 of the Breckland Local Plan
(Adopted 2019).

4 Use as ancillary accommodation only
The garage building hereby permitted shall not be occupied at any time other than for
purposes ancillary to the residential use of the principal dwelling. At no time shall the
development be used, sold, leased or occupied independently from the principal dwelling nor
shall the common ownership or occupation of the development and principal dwelling be
severed.
Reason for condition:-
To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over the development which has
been permitted, in accordance with Policy COM03 of the Breckland Local Plan (Adopted
2019).

5 Obscure glazing
The first floor window(s) in the west and east elevations hereby approved shall be obscure
glazed and non-opening to a specification of not less than the equivalent of classification 5
of Pilkington Glass and shall be permanently maintained in that form in accordance with the
approved drawings unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason for condition:- To prevent overlooking and to protect the amenity and living
conditions of adjacent residential property, as required by Policy COM3 of the Breckland
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Local Plan (adopted 2019).
6 Prior approval of slab level

Prior to the commencement of the development, precise details of the existing slab levels
and ground levels of the existing dwelling and of the dwellings/building hereby approved
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such levels as
may be agreed shall be used in connection with the development.
Reason for condition:-
The details are required to be submitted prior to the commencement of the development to
safeguard the interests of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and to ensure the
satisfactory appearance of the development from its outset, in accordance with Policies
COM01, COM03, and GEN02 of the Breckland Local Plan (adopted 2019).
This condition will require to be discharged

7 No PD for extensions or roof alterations.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order)
(with or without modification), no extensions or roof alterations as defined within Classes A,
B, C and D of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order shall be carried  out on the land unless an
appropriate planning application is first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason for condition:- In the interests of the satisfactory appearance of the development
and/or the amenities of adjoining residents in accordance with Policy COM3 of the Breckland
Local Plan (adopted 2019).

10 Variation of approved plans
Any variation from the approved plans following commencement of the development,
irrespective of the degree of variation, will constitute unauthorised development and may be
liable to enforcement action.
You or your agent or any person responsible for implementing this permission should inform
the Development Control Section immediately of any proposed variation from the approved
plans and ask to be advised to the best method to resolve the matter.  Most proposals for
variation to the approved plans will require the submission of a new application.
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